

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro
Government; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Advocacy; Verná Goatley, in her
official capacity as Executive Director of
the Louisville Metro Human Relations
Commission-Enforcement; and Marie
Dever, Kevin Delahanty, Charles
Lanier, Sr., Leslie Faust, William
Sutter, Ibrahim Syed, and Leonard
Thomas, in their official capacities as
members of the Louisville Metro Human
Relations Commission-Enforcement,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-BJB-CHL

**Plaintiffs' Combined Response to
Defendants' Cross-Motion for
Summary Judgment and Reply in
Support of Their Summary
Judgment Motion**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Chelsey has standing to challenge Louisville’s law	3
A. Chelsey has standing because Louisville’s law credibly threatens and chills her religiously motivated speech.	3
1. Chelsey intends to engage in activities protected by the First Amendment.	3
2. Louisville’s law arguably covers Chelsey’s desired activities.....	6
3. Chelsey faces a credible threat of enforcement.	8
4. Many other factors confirm the credible threat.	13
B. Chelsey has standing to challenge the Accommodations and Publication Provisions because they are intertwined.....	15
C. Chelsey has competitor standing because Louisville’s law burdens her compared to her competitors.....	16
D. Chelsey brings ripe challenges against the Accommodations and Publication Provisions because they forbid her activities according to Louisville.	17
II. Louisville’s law violates the First Amendment by compelling and restricting Chelsey’s speech based on content and viewpoint.....	19
A. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey’s speech	20
B. The Accommodations and Publication Provisions compel and restrict Chelsey’s speech based on content and viewpoint	23
C. Louisville does not dispute its law endangers all speakers.....	24
III. The Accommodations and Publication Provisions violate the First Amendment because they are not neutral nor generally applicable	25

IV.	The Accommodations Provision violates the First Amendment because it compels Chelsey’ to participate in and celebrate religious ceremonies she objects to.....	28
V.	Chelsey can challenge Louisville’s law under KRFRA because it substantially burdens her religious beliefs.....	30
VI.	The Accommodations and Publication Provisions fail strict scrutiny	31
VII.	The Unwelcome Clause is facially overbroad, vague, and allows unbridled discretion	35
	Conclusion.....	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition & Muslim American Society Freedom Foundation v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	15, 16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	33
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	29
<i>Brennan v. Township of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	31
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 29
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	20

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	21
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	5, 6
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Fletcher-Hope v. Louisville-Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 2019 WL 498853 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 8, 2019)	30
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	25, 27, 28, 33
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	33
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	16
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 15
<i>Groswirt v. Columbus Dispatch</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 20, 23, 35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20, 21, 23, 32, 33

<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 53 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Johari v. Ohio State Lantern</i> , 76 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017).....	31
<i>Marrero-Méndez v. Calixto-Rodríguez</i> , 830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Limited v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	29, 33
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	24, 33
<i>Michigan State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin</i> , 788 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Attorney General of Virginia</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	30

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2, 6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	22
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021)	28
<i>New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	34
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	30
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 15
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	34
<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	8, 13, 18
<i>Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine</i> , 753 F. App'x 362 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 10

<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Ruplinger v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 607 S.W.3d 583 (Ky. 2020).....	30, 31
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , No. 19CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2021)	1
<i>Schultz v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	28
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Smith v. YMCA of Montgomery, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	10
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ted Cruz for Senate v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 2019 WL 8272774 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2019)	6
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24

Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong,
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) 10

United States v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020) 17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 24, 25

Updegrove v. Herring,
2021 WL 1206805 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021)..... 9

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 8, 10

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 28

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) 3, 18

*XY Planning Network, LLC v. United States Securities & Exchange
Commission*,
963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 32

Statutes

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 344.230..... 12

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 446.350..... 31

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.02 14

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.04 29

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.05 7, 27, 33

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.07 29

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.08 12, 19

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.09 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Carl H. Esbeck, *Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?*, 106 Ky. L.J. 603 (2018)..... 29

Eugene Volokh, *Bans on Political Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation and Housing*, Reason (Oct. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3AXf2vL>..... 25

Expert Declaration of Professor Dennis Burk, *Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Ferguson*, No. 13-cv-05094-RMP, <https://bit.ly/3jgOL5I> 28

Petition for Rehearing, *Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington*, No. 19-333 (U.S. July 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3BY9Uss>..... 1

Richard Wolf, *Same-sex marriage foes stick together despite long odds*, USA Today (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3m2czwk>..... 1
